Statement of Changes in Funds. Unutilised donor funds are deferred and recognised as a liability per
Note 6.

JET Annual Report 2010  41

Annual Financial Statements
JET Education Services (Association incorporated under Section 21)

12. SHoRTFAll oF INCoME oVER EXPENDITuRE (CoNTINuED)

2010
R

2009
R

12.2   operations shortfall of income over expenditure

The shortfall of income over expenditure is stated after taking into account the following:

Loss/(profit) on disposal of assets (6 953) 330

Depreciation 251 527 186 999

Lease expenses – premises 963 636 1 149 911

Staff costs 12 717 589 12 768 510

Retrenchment costs 497 359 621 900

Audit fees 286 500 134 000

13. INTEREST RECEIVED

Short-term investments 1 749 035 3 483 541

Current and call accounts 1 285 561 562 355

3 034 596 4 045 896

14. PRIoR YEAR ERRoR

a)   Nature of error

Funding received for project activities was incorrectly recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as earned income
instead of being deferred as a liability until utilised for the purpose and net of all project costs.

b)   Impact on each financial statement line item affected

Previously
reported

R
Adjustment

R

2009
Restated

R

i) Statement of Changes in Funds

Accumulated funds 19 835 434 (2 158 691) 17 676 743

ii) Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable 5 096 560 1 574 759 6 671 319

Accounts receivable 13 638 759 (583 932) 13 054 828

iii) Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 16 046 945 (2 158 691) 13 888 254

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

JET Annual Report 2010

42 Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

2010
R

2009
R

15. DIRECToRS’ REMuNERATIoN

Non-executive directors

  For service as directors 463 932 446 550

Executive directors

  For salaries as directors 1 058 341 3 113 610

16. RElATED PARTY TRANSACTIoNS

There were no related party transactions during the course of the year.

17. RECoNCIlIATIoN oF SHoRTFAll oF INCoME oVER EXPENDITuRE